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•  CENTRAL A Di'lINISTRATlVE tribunal

PRINCIPAL BENCH; NEW DELHI

■V

O.A. N 0,2402/95

Neu Delhi, this the ] day of 1906

Hon'ble Shri S*R» Adige, T'lernber (a)

Hon'ble S.mt, Lakshmi Suatninathan, nember(3)

Dr. fl.Bo Pahari,
s/o late Shri A-K. Pahari,
Diroctor, Doordarshan Kendra,
r/o Q/14, Andrews Ganj Extension,
Neu Delhi. ... applj-'ant

By Aduocate; ^hri 3og Singh

l/s .

Union of India, through

1. Sec retar y,
Ministry of Information & Broadcasting,
Shastry Bhauan,
Neu Delhi.

2. Director-General Doordarshan,
f'landi House, Copernicus Marg,
Neu Delhi,

3. Srnt. M.S. Rugmini,
Director D.oordarsnan Kendra,
Triuendrum, . Ra3prj!Ki;:nt.£

^  By Advocate: Shri U.K.- Mehta

ORDER

Hon'ble Smt. Lakshmi Suaminathan, MBmbBr(D)

This application has been filed by the rp .licar.t

under section "19 of the Administrative Tribunala Act .''15

stating that the action of the respondents is iiicor-l,

arbitrary and discriminatory, as they have not c..ns id:; led



G) K
\

;2;

^^his case for promotion to the post of Deputy Director Generrl

in the pay scale of Rs,5900-6700 uhich is a Senior jQciministr e t-.y;:

Grade in the Indian 'broadcasting Programme Service ft: nr.»

He has impugned the promotion order So o 3.1/7/95-£0 (Sfi» I i ) d-vtyp

5.12.95 issued by the QOP&T by which respondent t'Jo,3 S~it,

Rugmini and others have been promoted to the Sonior Adminis trrt '

ive Grade (Annexure A-1 ).

2* The applicant's case is that Respondent do.3,

Smt. R.s. Rugmini is junior to him in the seniority list

bfi lOf.ficers^ in the Ounior Administrative Grade of Doord?:rQhr.n ■

Programme Management Cadre as on 1.2.92 (Annex.urc 0-6) ani it

in inferior scale and^ also denied the f.-ct th't she has

completed eight, years of service as prescribed under tn:? RjIgso

The main contention of Shri 3og,Singhj loarned couirtsol for

the applicant is that as per the rules and guidelines deted

18,,3.88 issued by the DOP&T in 1 988 ha was entitled to bo

considered for promotion,being senior to Respondent No.3

Under the Indian Broadcasting (Programme ) Servica i .

Rules,1 990 (hereafter referred to as IBP3 . Rules), in terms

of sub rule 5 of rule 7 read with Schedule IV^tha promotion to

the Senior Administrative Grade i.e. Additional airGctcr Gsnor-sl

Deputy Director General in the pay scale of Pa.5900-5700 i.s to

be filled by the feilowing methods by promotion by solrction

^^a^ong the folleuing officers, nemely.
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^  Officers with 8 yaars regular seryi^ in the

Junior Administrative Grade (including non^
functional selsction grade) or uith 17 yaar
regular service in Group®A® post out of uhich
at least 4 years regular service should bs in
Junior Administrative Grade."

In the case of promotion to the Junior Administrative

Grade (Selection Grade),/Oiractor(Production) in the

grade of te 4500-5700 the method of reciuitment is

by appointment on the basis of seniority based on

suitability taking into account the overall parfoisancej,

experience and other related matters among the officero

in the Junior Administrative Grade (Director) uho

have entered the 14th year of Group'A" Service on

^  the cut off date. In the case of appointment to tha

Junior Administrative Grade in Schedule IV of the

relavant rulesj a note has been appended uhich roads

as follous -

«• The Junior Administrative Grade Officaro
uho entered into the service other than by
direct recruitment to Junior Time Scale Grade
shall also be considered provided thay are
senior to the junior most officer uho has
become eligible for consideration to Junior
Administrative Grade (selection grada)."

4, Shri Jog Singh, learned counsel for tho

applicant contends that like the note inserted bslOu

the provisions for appointment to Junior Administratiu^^

Grade Dfficers as above, a similar note ought to have

'  been provided in the case of promotion to th^ Senior

Administrative Grade also. This would mean that avan

though the applicant not have the eligibility

as provided under the relevant rules, since his

junior Smt, W.S. Rugmini was being considered for

promotion to Senior Administrative Grade, he would

also have been considered as he uas senior to hero

^  He claims that this uould also be in accordanca with
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the D0P4T guidelines of 1988 which has not been follocsd

^  in his case.

So Another argument ) advanced by the learned

counsel for the applicant is that ha has bean discri^

rainatad in many ways. Relying on Rule tl(2) of the

IBP3 Rulas, the learned counsel submits that since

the applicant belongs to Group 'A® of the Central

Civil Saruicas, the same conditions of service as

applicable to other Group 'A' officers are applicable

to him like the Indian E^conomic Service in which it

is provided that if a junior completes the qualifying

^  service, the senior has also a right to be considersd

for promotion. He submits that in another similar

'  service in the same department^ namalv under the Indian

Information Service Group 'A® constituted under the
r>«-

Indian Information Service (Group 'A') Rulos, 1987,

Note III provides that if an officer appointed to

any post in the service is considered for the purpose

.  of promotion to a higher post, all parsons senior

,  to him in the service shall also ba considered notwith

standing that they may not have rendered the requisite

number of years of service (Annexure R-2), He, therafore,

submits that there has been discrimioation against

the applicant inasmuch as persons similarly placed

in other services as well undar the same I3P3 Rules

^hava been treated differently^ aa^ similar provisions

should haua bean provided in accordance with the DQP4T
CjX/3i£L

guidelines^in the liRS rules. He further submits that

when the Indian Broadcasting Programme Service wag

constituted on 5.11,90, and no officer in the feeder
cadre of JflG had the qualifying aeruica as prouidsd
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in tha Rulas and there were aa many aa 47^acancies

in SAG, the Respondenta bad taken tha decision to

promota aorae officera to SAG uho had only six ysars

of service for promotion against tha 1993-94 vacanciss

by order dated 11.1ol995. The learned counsal statas

that similarly in future vacancies also tha Respondants

ought to have relaxed the number of yaars of
applicant

qualifying service and considered the^^for promotion

to SAG 83 he has six years of service in tha feeder

cadre in 1995. He, therefore, submits that this is also

arbitrary and discriminatory which justifies quashing

of tha impugned promotion order,

5o Another argument advanced by Shri 3og Singh,

learned counsel was that by the time respondent Mo.3

had in fact assumed the promotion post in tha Senior

Administrative Grade, the applicant had fulfilled

the eligibiiity condition even though he might not

have had that qualification earlier. This arqucnsnt

was, however, not seriously pressed and this argument

^ - had to be straightway rejected because the raisuant

cut off date when the candidates have to possess the

prescribed qualifications wil3|be, at tha most, the

date when the DPC met and cannot obviously be the date-

when the promotee assumed office which would be wholly

uncertain, fortuitious and unaccepteble. He has relied

on a number of judgments to support this case, (see

Bal Krishan Vs. Delhi Administration (l989 Suppl.(2)

see 351 at 355) and lalpp Lai Gunta Us.UOI & Ors.

(1994 (3) AT3 83),

7, Shri \/,K,nehta, learned counsal for the

respondents submits that the applicable rules in this

^ case, namely, the Indian Broadcasting(Programae) Saruic
:;s
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Rules, 1990CI3B3) has been made under theV^visions

'  of article 309 of the Constitution after due consul
tation uith the d.P.S.C, He submits that the competent
authority has taken into consideration all the relevant
factors, including the DOPlT guidelines while framing
the rules and laying down the eligibility conditions.

He submits that the D,OP&T guidelines being only guidelinas
are purely administrativ/e in nature and cannot be

^  enforced (see B.S. Uaders. V/s.UDL C^IR 1969 SC 11B) or
have over/iding effect over the statutory recruitment
rules. He has produced the Indian Information Service

A  (Group 'A') Amendment Rules, 1991 which has amended
the rules of 1987. Schedule 1 has been substituted

by the Amendment Rules by which Note III relied upon
by the applicant has been deleted. In other yords^ after
1991 there is no provision for consideration of the

senior person in the grade for promotion merely becauoo

the junior ha^been considered. Ha, there for e, submito
that the eligibility condition prescribed under the
relevant rules for promotion to the Senior Administr ativo

Grade has to be fulfilled as an eligibility criteriao

Since on the cut off date i.e. 1.10.95 the applicant

neither possessed eight years regular service in the

Junior Administrative Grade or 17 years regular service

in Group "A" post, he did not fulfil the eligibility

criteria. They have also denied the allegations of

discrimination stating that applicants Junior nad

bean promoted in accordance uith the Rules. Ha has

further submitted that since the applicant Is a Sfefaber

of the Indian Broadcasting Service uhich is go^rned

by a set of rules, namely, the IBPS Rules, ha canat

I, ^ claim applicationof any other rules like the Indian
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Broadcasting (Engineering) Service Rules urti\:h/is a
vyseparate organised Group'A' service. In the circupstance

ha submits that the application may be rajscted. He

has also relied on the judgment of the Supxape 4our t

in Prabha Qavi Ws. UQI (AIR 1988(2) SCC 233)o

8. Us haue carefully conaiaersd ths argjoarts

of the isarnsd counsel for the parties and peruasd

the record, as uall as the written arguments subnittsd

by the learned counsel for the applicant which is ta'sen

on racord,

9, From the above it is seen that the main

grievance of the applicant is that in the relevant IBPS

rules, a provision has not been made in terras of the

DOPciT guidelines regarding insertion of a suitable
note that seniors uho have coteplated probation period

are also to be considered for promotion uhero tha

juniors have completed their requisite number of service ^
period and are being considered. It is settled lay

that the D0P4T guidelines in uhich such a provision ^
has been indicated is purely administrative in nature
and cannot override statutory Recruitment Rules

framed under ArUcla 309 of the Constitution, The

grievance of the applicant is that the relevant rulag
do not contain, such a provision although the guidalinQs
have indicated the need to make such a provision

uher^ever applicable. It has been righcly pointed out
by the learned counsel for the respondents that the
relevant Recruitment Rules for the Indian Broadcasting
(Programme) Service to uhich applicant belongs has
been made by the competent authority after consul-
tation uith the O.p.s.C. under Article 320 of the
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Constitution and after considering all MiiW reieva?it

factors retting to the method of racruitnent for

the particular posts and other criteria. Tha dacisxon

of the raspondants not to include the provision

indicated in the DOPiT guidelines being a conscious

decision supersedes the provisions in the guidelinec s
is neither arbitrary or illegal.
Farther, it is noticed that the-provision as contsinad

in the guidelines which uds originally provided undar

the Indian Information Service(Group'A') Rul38,1987

relied upon by the applicant has been subsequently

deleted by the Amendment Rules of 1991. Therafore,

even under the Indian Information Service (Group''A»>

Rules, 1991, the condition of eligibility in terms

of length of service for promotion to Senior Adminis

trative Grade has been retained, as the sole

determining factor forpromotion. In view thereof

the earlier unamandad 1987 rules will not assist the

applicant.

10. The applicant has also relied upon Sule 11(2)

of the relevant rules. His submission is that in

airespect of conditions of service of membsiB in Group'i^

service for which no provision is made, it shall be

the same as are applicable to other Group" A' officers

in the Central Civil Services from time to time. He

has sought to rely on a similar provision in the

Indian BroadcastingCGnginears) Service Rules, 198l,

which is also a Group'A' earvica. He, therafora,

submits that in terras of Rule 11 (2) read with Rule 10

the applicant should have also been considered when

his juniors were considered for the promotion post

in the Senior Administrative Grade. This argument

had already been considered by the Tribuhol in its



i

C^:

19: \
9-

order dated 1.1.96 and ue sea no reason to defer^orn ths samo.
As already statad above ths relevant rules have been mads ay

the competent authority taking into account all the re levant

factors. Ha cannot claim application of another set of ruloo

applicable to a separate organised Group 'A' servico basad on

Rule 11(2). The Tribunal in its order dated 19.12,95 foliouod

by ths order dated 1.1.96 had directed that the appointment of

third respondent shall be subject to the outcome of tha O.A,

Admittedly on the cut off date uhen the OPu considirad

the eligible persons for promotion to the Senior Administraci.vQ

Grade, the applicant did not fulfil the eligibility criteria aB

provided under the relevant rules. Since the relevant rules

do not contain a provision regarding consideration of seniors

uihen joniors are considered for promotion, irrespective of

having fulfilled the eligioility conditions or not ana he did

not, therefore, come uithin the consideration zone, ths appli

cant had no right to be considered for promotion. The DiP^T

gLii(jglin3s being advisory in naturs cannot override the s^jstufe-"

ory rules. Therefore, the allegations of discrimination nods

the applicant are baseless, as the respondents have acted

strictly in accordance with the statutory recruitment rulss.

There is also no^erit in the other arguments advancod by ths
applicant^^^UTa?^ the respondents ought to relax the rules in
1995 also in his case uhen, unlike in the previous years,

officers uho are qualified under the rules uere availabio for

consideration for promotion. tJe, therefore, find no merit i

this application,

12, In the result, the application is dismissed. No cps

(SflT, LAKSnni StiAflllMATHAN) ;.3,R. Al/i uE/
P'Em£n(j) fCf1BE:R(A)
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